



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1268/2025**

M/S. CP CENTURY HARDWARE PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

JAIPRAKASH SONI & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Khyati Jain & Ms.
Anumita Verma, Advs. for
D-1 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

30.01.2026

List the matter for the purpose fixed on the date already fixed
i.e. **12.03.2026**.

**IA No. 2661/2026 (By defendant no. 1 u/s 148 r/w Section 151
CPC & Section 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of
delay in filing the reply to IA No. 29552/2025)**

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in
filing the reply to IA No. 29552/2025 is condoned.

**The defendant no. 1 is directed to take steps to bring the
reply to IA No. 29552/2025 on record and registry is also
requested to do the needful.**

Rejoinder be filed as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated
27.11.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 30, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any