



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1268/2025**

M/S. CP CENTURY HARDWARE PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Vishal Patel and Ms. Divya Verma,
Advocates.**

versus

JAIPRAKASH SONI & ANR.Defendants

Through: **Ms. Anumita Verma, Mr. Mayank
Kshirsagar, Mr. Khyati Jain and Ms.
Megha Bhati, Advocates for D-1**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

20.02.2026

I.A. 4783/2026 (Seeking vacation of interim order dated 05.02.2026)

1. This is an application under Order XXXIX Rule 4 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking vacation of the *ex-parte ad-interim* injunction order dated 27.11.2025.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Vishal Patel, learned counsel for plaintiff, who seeks and is granted three weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. List on the date fixed i.e. 17.03.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026

Sumit