



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1268/2025**

M/S. CP CENTURY HARDWARE PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Divya Verma, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

JAIPRAKASH SONI & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Megha Bhati, Adv. for
D-1. (M- 8595898017)
Mr. Ajay Nolakha, Adv. for
D-2 (through VC)
(finarklegal@gmail.com)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **17.07.2026**

The pleadings are complete qua defendant no. 1.

The written statement of defendant no. 2 is under objections, objections be removed as per law, thereafter replication be filed in accordance with law.

The parties are directed to file the photocopies of their documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **06.11.2026**.

IA No. 4783/2026 (By defendant no. 1 u/O XXXIX Rule 4 CPC)

Reply had already been filed by the plaintiff. Rejoinder has also been filed by the defendant no. 1, same be taken on record. Accordingly, the pleadings are complete in the present IA.



IA No. 6813/2026 (By plaintiff/C VII Rule 5 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing replication)

Issue notice. Accepted. Not opposed. Allowed. The delay in filing the replication qua written statement of defendant no. 1 is condoned.

The plaintiff is directed to take steps to bring replication on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 17, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)